The locomotive received a new boiler in 
2005 and was placed into service in 
September 2010. Because the first flue 
was installed in May 2005, the 
locomotive will be due for a 1,472 
service day inspection (SDI) in May 
2021 as set forth by 49 CFR 230.17, One 
thousand four hundred seventy-two 

(1472) service day inspection. Southern 
No. 401 has accrued 100 service days 
since the previous fifth annual flexible 
staybolt inspection in 2015. Allowing 
the relief would add an estimated 20 
service days to the locomotive before its 
next 1,472 SDI.